
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, 
EASTFIELD HOUSE on THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2009 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 16th July 2009. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AND WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 

 The Panel, at its last meeting, requested that this item be placed on 
the Agenda.  The attached report was considered by the Cabinet on 
23rd July 2009 and, as a result, approval was given for the 
preparation of a development brief and the commencement of a 
marketing exercise for the disposal of the leasehold of this site. 
 
Councillor A Hansard, the Executive Councillor for Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Policy has been invited to attend the 
meeting for this item. 
 

 

4. FINANCIAL FORECAST  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a report on the Financial Forecast by 
the Head of Financial Services prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 25 - 
30) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 
August 2009, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 31 - 38)  



 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 

Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

Howard Thackray 
388035 

7. EXTENSION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS  (Pages 
39 - 40) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the extension of Overview and Scrutiny powers. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS  (Pages 57 - 60) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

10. SCRUTINY  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
 

 

   
 Dated this 2 day of September 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 



 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact   if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6YE on 
Thursday, 16 July 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, L M McGuire, M F 

Shellens, G S E Thorpe, Councillor Mrs M J 
Thomas and R G Tuplin 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs J A 
Dew and A N Gilbert 

   
   . 

14. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th June 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors L M McGuire and G S E Thorpe declared a personal 
interest in Minute No.16 as Members of Cambridgeshire County 
Council and St Neots Town Council respectively.  Councillor L M 
McGuire also declared a personal interest in Minute No.17 as a 
Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st June to 30th 
September 2009. 
 
In response to questions by the Panel over the timing and viability of 
proposed new industrial units in Caxton Road St Ives, the Estates and 
Property Manager confirmed that the new units were forecast to 
generate net income for the Council over the life of the project and 
that the growth of small and medium sized businesses was in line 
with the objectives of the Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community 
Strategy.  Copies of the business plan would be circulated to all 
members of the Panel but the report to Cabinet would only be 
included on the agenda for the Panel’s September meeting if 
requested. 
 
Concern was raised by a number of Members that the sale of the 
former fire station and waste recycling site in Huntingdon Street, St 
Neots had appeared on the Forward Plan for the first time in the 
current month prior to submission of a report to Cabinet for the 
meeting on 23rd July 2009.  As a result the Panel had not had the 
opportunity to request sight of the report before its consideration by 

Agenda Item 1

1



Cabinet.  The Estates and Property Manager stressed that a final 
decision on disposal would not be made by Cabinet at its forthcoming 
meeting but was intended merely to request authorisation to prepare 
a new development brief and commence the marketing of the site, the 
Panel nevertheless asked that the Leader be reminded that items 
should appear on the Forward Plan in the month in which they are to 
be considered only in cases of emergency and that the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Policy be invited to the September 
meeting to address the Panel on the report. 
 

17. LAND ADJACENT TO THE GRAND CINEMA RAMSEY   
 

 Following a request at its previous meeting, the Panel was updated 
on the situation regarding the sale of land adjacent to the Grand 
Cinema, Ramsey.  With the aid of a plan (a copy of which is 
appended to the Minute Book) the Estates and Property Manager 
explained that the District Council had been approached by Luminus 
in 2007 with a scheme to redevelop the area.  The proposal was for 
the land, including an area of car parking owned by the District 
Council in New Road to be redeveloped to comprise a library, flats 
and new public conveniences.  Negotiations were also taking place to 
seek to include the relocation of the District Council’s Community 
Information Centre.  A report containing terms for the sale of the 
Council’s land would be submitted to Cabinet when the negotiations 
had been completed, although some concern was raised by Members 
over the loss of car parking in the town. 
 

18. TOURISM   
 

 Further to Minute No. 09/12, the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services introduced a report (as appended in the Minute Book) 
containing a suggested approach by the Panel to a study on tourism.  
Initial discussions with relevant Officers had suggested that, in the 
circumstances, there was limited scope for development of tourism 
initiatives locally.  Following consideration by the Panel, it was agreed 
that as part of their discussion on further studies at the September 
meeting, Members would consider an investigation into tourism in its 
wider context, possibly in relation to the vibrancy of the town centres. 
 

19. SCRUTINY OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was provided with background information on the areas that fell within 
its responsibility, particularly in relation to the scrutiny of 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership, the Sustainable Community 
Strategy and the Economic Prosperity and Skills thematic group 
established under the HSP.  
 
It was reported that a joint event involving representatives of 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Strategic Partnership would be held to 
enable both parties to help establish working relationships. The Panel 
also received details of a County-wide conference which would be 
held on 7th September 2009 which would focus specifically on the 
scrutiny of Local Strategic Partnerships.  
 
In reviewing the contents of the Sustainable Community Strategy in 

2



relation to the economic prosperity and skills strategic theme, the 
Panel asked for the submission of a report for a future meeting on the 
operation of the CreativeXchange at St Neots. 
 

20. GRANT AID STUDY   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (as appended in the Minute Book) advising of 
the Cabinet’s response to the final report following completion of an 
extensive study on Grant Aid carried out by the working group of the 
former Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery).   The Panel 
was pleased to note that the Cabinet had concurred with the view of 
the working group that the current process was working well though 
some areas relating to service level agreements and external funding 
schemes would benefit from further investigation. The Panel 
expressed its thanks to the working party for its work on the study and 
agreed that to follow up the Cabinet decisions, an annual report be 
sought on organisations supported by grant through service level 
agreements. 
 

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of the Panel’s current programme of studies, it was agreed 
that Councillor Shellens should be appointed to the working group 
that met representatives of the local business community in order to 
promote local procurement. 
 

22. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services on the studies being undertaken by the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels, (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Panel noted that the majority of studies that had been 
transferred to the Panel had reached their conclusion.  In discussing 
possible future studies it was suggested that it might be prudent to 
request sight of any financial reports prepared on behalf of the District 
Council Leisure Centres prior to their submission to Cabinet. 
 
The Panel also agreed to request a report on the new HQ and 
accommodation project to learn from experience once the project had 
been completed. 
 

23. SCRUTINY   
 

 The latest edition of Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET MEETING                        23 JULY 2009 
 

FORMER FIRE STATION SITE 
AND WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE 
HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS 

(Report by the Head of Law Property and Governance) 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to the marketing of land 

at Huntingdon Street, St Neots.  Part of the site is vacant and the 
domestic Waste Recycling Centre is due to be relocated by the County 
Council at the end of this year.   

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The land hatched black on the attached plan is owned by the Council 

and comprises an area of about 0.82 acres (0.33 hectares).  The 
adjoining car park edged black is also owned by the Council giving a 
total area of 1.5 acres (0.61 ha).  

 
2.2 Within the hatched area there are 25 car parking spaces allocated to 

Cressner House, 12 Huntingdon Street, and these would have to be 
provided elsewhere should the land be required for development.   
After allowing for this parking and deducting the existing access way at 
the side of Cressner House, the net development area is about 0.58 
acre (0.24ha).   

 
2.3 The former Fire Station in Huntingdon Street had been redundant for 

many years a
[...]
ording to compliance with 
the Development Brief and the financial benefits to the Council.  

 
5 CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 While welcoming and encouraging proposals from the interested 

parties, a wider marketing campaign would ensure that all applicants 
have an  opportunity to submit proposals and the requirement to obtain 
best consideration would also be satisfied.  

 
5.2 In the interim, however, the two interested parties will have the  

opportunity to develop their detailed proposals in accordance with the 
Development Brief.  

 
6 RECOMMENDATION  
 
 Cabinet is recommended to approve the preparation of a Development 

Brief and the commencement of a marketing exercise for the disposal 
of this site.   

 
 
 
Background Information: 
 
Interim Planning Guidance Brief 2006 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Mr K P Phillips 
Estates and Property Manager 
Ext: 8260 
 

 
 
   

6



7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
CABINET 17 SEPTEMBER 2009 
  

FINANCIAL FORECAST 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report considers the Council’s financial position for the next 

14 years. It highlights any significant changes from the plan 
approved in February and outlines a number of areas where there 
remains major uncertainty. 

 
1.2 These uncertainties include the impact and length of the 

recession, Government funding in the next Comprehensive 
Spending Review (April 2011 to March 2014), changes to the 
grant allocation formula and the next pension fund revaluation. 
The forecast is therefore less certain than normal and the report 
highlights the potential for information emerging within the next 18 
months which might make the position worse. 

 
1.3 This report will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) on 10 September and Cabinet will then be 
able to consider their comments on 17 September prior to making 
their own recommendations to Council (23 September). 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 
[...]

l 

d
e

liv
e

ry
 o

f 
th

is
 p

ro
je

c
t.

 
 

  

38



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

10TH SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
 

EXTENSION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS 
(Report by the Head of Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report contains details of new powers that extend the scope of overview 

and scrutiny, which have recently been introduced. 
 
2. LEGISLATIVE CHANGE 
 
2.1 The Local Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees) (England) 

Regulations 2009 came into force on 12th August 2009. Although the Panel 
previously has been advised that these changes were planned, it is only now 
that they have been brought into effect. The following paragraphs outline 
these changes. 

 
2.2 The effect of the Regulations is to enable district councils, in areas such as 

Huntingdonshire where there is also a county council, to widen the role of 
their overview and scrutiny committees through scrutiny of local area 
agreements (“LAAs”), and to give overview and scrutiny committees the 
power to obtain information from LAA partners. 

 
2.3 The Regulations give the District Council’s overview and scrutiny committees 

the power to make reports and recommendations to the County Council on 
LAA matters. They also create a requirement for partners to the LAA to have 
regard to such reports and recommendations. Reports and recommendations 
may be made publicly available. 

 
2.4 Where an LAA target that is the subject of a report relates to the district 

council, depending on the nature of the findings, the overview and scrutiny 
committee must give either District Council’s Cabinet or the County Council 
notice in writing specifying the steps which it expects either to take within two 
months of receiving the report or recommendations or by a specified later 
date. These steps include responding to the report or recommendations and, 
if these documents have been published by the overview and scrutiny 
commi
[...]
uthorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees) (England) Regulations 2009 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 
 

40



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)       1ST SEPTEMBER 2009 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)      8TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)     10TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

41



2.3 On going studies have been allocated between the Panels accordingly:- 
 

STUDY 
 

PANEL STATUS 

The processes involved in 
applying for community grant 
aid and the effectiveness of 
grant schemes. 

Economic  
Well-Being 

Annual report on those 
organisations supported 
by grants to be submitted 
to a future Panel meeting. 
 

Provision of leisure facilities 
for young people across the 
District. 
 

Social  
Well-Being 

Investigations on going. 
M
[...]
cil 
Policies/Strategies 

Link to Council Aim: To Maintain Sound Finances. 
Link to Community Am: Developing Communities 
Sustainably. 

 

ACTION BY WORKING GROUP 

Methodology / Approach 
(what types of enquiries will be 
used to gather evidence) 

Discussions with all of the Officers within the Council 
previously identified. 

External/Specialist Support N/A 

Existing Documentation Minutes and Reports of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) – 3rd July 2007. 
2006/07 – HDC Grant Aid News Release. 
2008/09 HDC Capital Grant Aid News Release. 
Voluntary Sector Commissioning Report – Report by the 
Head of Environmental and Community Health Services. 
HDC CAB Commissioning Agreement Document. 
HDC Grants Award Information – Report by the Head of 
Financial Services. 
HDC Grant Application Handbook and Application Form ~ 
Capital and Revenue. 
Listed Building / Shopmobility / Shopfront / Transportation / 
Home Repairs / Voluntary Grants. 
HDC Grant Awards Scheme. 
Six Month Review of Capital and Revenue Grant Aid Awards 
2008/09 – Report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services. 
 

Evidence to be Obtained 
(e.g. witnesses, documents, site 
visits, consultation, research, 
etc) 

Discussions with all Officers identified above. 
 

Reference Sites 
 

HDC Website:- www.huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Investigations 
 

As outlined above. 

Witnesses 
 

As above and in addition the following Councillors:- 
 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for 
Housing and Public Health. 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Environment.  
 

Site Visits (if necessary) 
(where and when) 

N/A 

Meetings of the Working 
Group 

24th October 2007. 
1st February 2008. 
20th March 2008. 
26th March 2008. 

46



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

STUDY TEMPLATE 
 

9th April 2008. 
7th May 2008. 
24th July 2008. 
24th October 2008. 
 

Costs 
(resource requirements, 
additional expenditure, time) 
[...]
es by 
organisations supporting those with 
disabilities has also been requested. 

STUDY – PARKING AT 
HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL 

The scope of a study on parking at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital, 
Huntingdon has been discussed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being). A number of 
potential areas for investigation 
have been identified, which includes 
the management of the car park, the 
effectiveness of the Hospital’s travel 
plan, the availability of public 
transport and parking practices 
nearby. A representative of the 
Hospital will be invited to attend a 
future Panel meeting.

FORMER FIRE STATION SITE, 
WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE, 
HUNTINGDON STREET, ST. 
NEOTS

The Cabinet has agreed to the 
preparation of a development brief 
and the subsequent marketing 
exercise for the disposal of the 
leasehold of an area of Council-
owned land at the former fire station 
site and waste recycling centre, 
Huntingdon Street, St. Neots. The 
Cabinet has been advised that the 
domestic waste recycling centre is 
due to be relocated by 
Cambridgeshire County Council at 
the end of the year. In order to 
ensure that the site is fully marketed 
a detailed development brief will be 

prepared and a comprehensive 
marketing exercise undertaken. 
Applicants will be invited to submit 
details of their proposals including 
drawings showing layout, size and 
external appearance. The 
applications will then be assessed 
on the basis of their compliance with 
the development brief which also 
should feature some benefit to the 
local community. 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP - 
EURO BIN MANUAL HANDLING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Having considered the findings of a 
report by Her Majesty's Ergonomics 
Specialist Inspector into the Eurobin 
manual handling arrangements, the 
Cabinet has deferred consideration 
of the matter to enable further 
information on the health and safety 
aspects to be submitted to a future 
meeting. The Inspector's report had 
concluded that the task of emptying 
1,100
[...]
es of the Development 
Management Division, the Panel 
has noted that quarterly income is 
currently £91,000 over the projected 
budget due in part to fees received 
from a major strategic planning 
application. 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

Over two meetings, the Panel has 
considered a total of 25 applications 
with 7 refused, 14 approved, 3 
deferred and one delegated to the 
Head of Planning Services. 

66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Former Fire Station Site and Waste Recycling Centre Huntingdon Street, St Neots
	Land at st neots

	4 Financial Forecast
	5 Local Government Act 2000 - Forward Plan
	6 Performance Monitoring
	Economic Well-being OS Performance Report
	Economic Well-being Annex B - September 2009

	7 Extension of Overview and Scrutiny Powers
	8 Workplan Studies
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroup1TemplateGrantAidWorkingGroup
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplate2ProvisionofLeisureFacilities
	HDCScrutinyStudyTemplate3CarParkingathinchingbrookeHospital
	DMWorkingGrouptemplate4

	9 Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Progress
	10 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Meeting Room, Eastfield 
House on Thursday, 10 September 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite J D Ablewhite – 

Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, Mrs J A Dew, 

A N Gilbert, M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe and 
R G Tuplin. 

   
   
 
 

24. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16th July 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
26 by virtue of being a Member of St Neots Town Council. 
 

26. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AND WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE 
HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS   

 
 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and 

Policy, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 16 and with the aid of a report by the Head of 
Law, Property and Governance (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the Cabinet’s recent decisions in 
respect of the former fire station and recycling site in Huntingdon 
Street, St Neots.  In introducing the report Councillor A Hansard, the 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy, explained that the site 
was due to close as a recycling centre on 9th October 2009.  The 
recycling facilities would transfer to Marston Road, St Neots and the 
Huntingdon Street site would be cleared by a contractor and 
contamination tests carried out.  Councillor Hansard stressed that 
there was no intention to sell the site. Instead, the land would be 
leased out and the Council would retain ownership of it. 
 
Councillor Hansard informed the Panel that two organisations had 
already expressed an interest in the site; however, the view had been 
taken that in order to achieve the best possible terms for the Council, 
the site should be placed on the open market. This would entail 
interested parties preparing a design brief. Development 
Management would draw up a planning brief for this purpose and this 
would be supplemented by specified site constraints. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, it was established that housing would not 



be one of the potential uses for the site but it might involve leisure or 
retail uses. The brief would take into account the findings of the St 
Neots Healthcheck.  In response to a question by a Member 
regarding the costs for developers of producing a design brief, it was 
explained that this should not deter genuinely interested parties and 
that the brief would form part of a future planning application.  
Following a further question on the loss of car parking that would 
result from development of the site, Councillor Hansard assured the 
Panel that the only loss of parking would be that allocated to the 
existing building and amounted to 28 spaces. 
 
In conclusion, Members concurred with the suggestion that the 
Council should seek leisure or retails uses for the site and they 
endorsed the Cabinet’s decision to approve the preparation of a 
development brief and commence a marketing exercise for the 
disposal of the leasehold of the site. 
 

27. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council’s position in relation to the Council’s financial forecast for 
the period to 2018/19.  Members were acquainted with potential 
variations in a number of sources of income and other factors that 
would affect the Council’s financial position and their likely effects 
on levels of reserves and of Council Tax.  Councillor T V Rogers, 
Executive Councillor for Finance, advised Members that significant 
savings would have to be found in the period of the forecast.  He 
also made reference to inflation and government funding. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the Panel made reference to the 
uncertainty created by current economic and political conditions. 
Members were advised that in the current year the Council had 
been able to keep its revenue spending below budget but that it 
had been necessary to meet a deficit from reserves. In response 
to a question by a Member, the Panel was informed of the 
circumstances that had lead to capital expenditure being higher 
than budgeted. The Panel also discussed the Council’s planned 
future levels of reserves and projections for inflation, employer 
contributions to pensions, council tax levels and capping, 
concessionary fares and disabled grants. While the high level of 
uncertainty involved was recognised, Members stressed the 
importance for the Council of undertaking this work and of 
monitoring changes in these and other factors. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report now submitted be endorsed for submission to the 

Cabinet and Council. 
 

28. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 



prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st September to 
31st December 2009. 
 
With regard to an item on the Asset Management Plan, the Scrutiny 
and Review Manager explained that this was an annual report on the 
performance of the Council’s assets against a range of criteria. The 
view was expressed that the report would represent an indicator on 
the local economy. 
 

29. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnership (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 30th June 2009.  Of the 37 corporate 
objectives eight were priorities and these had been split between the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  With regard to matters raised by 
the Corporate Plan Working Group, the Panel noted that a number of 
posts had been deliberately held vacant in order to save costs. In 
addition, the leisure centres had made the full year’s NNDR payment 
following receipt of an invoice for the full amount and that no discount 
was available for payment by this method. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group be 

endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

30. EXTENSION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of new powers, which had recently been 
introduced to extend the scope of overview and scrutiny. Members 
were advised that Regulations enabled district councils, in areas 
where there was also a county council, to widen the role of their 
overview and scrutiny committees through scrutiny of Local Area 
Agreements (LAAs) and gave those committees the power to obtain 
information from LAA partners as long as it concerned a local 
improvement target. The Scrutiny Manager explained that the 
Regulations also gave overview and scrutiny committees the power to 
make reports and recommendations to the County Council on LAA 
matters and would create a requirement for partners to the LAA to 
have regard to such reports and recommendations. 
 

31. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the studies being undertaken by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. Members discussed a range of potential subjects for future 
studies including some, which had been suggested by the Corporate 
Plan Working Group following examination of the Council’s 
performance against its non-priority targets. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that the following subjects be added to the Panel’s programme 

of future studies: 
 

• management of capital projects by the Environmental 
Management Section; 

• the effect of the loss of the Huntingdonshire Enterprise 
Agency and the cost implications of this, and 

• the Performance Development Review process. 
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services on the studies being undertaken by the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels, (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Panel decided that as the same organisations from within 
the local business community were represented at both Local 
Procurement meetings and at meetings of the Strategic Partnership’s 
Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic Group and as the Thematic 
Group had local procurement in its remit, in order to prevent 
duplication, the Thematic Group should be asked to assume 
responsibility for local procurement. 
 

33. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the latest edition of the Decision Digest, 
concerns were expressed at the lack of detailed financial information 
available on the Great Fen Project.  It was agreed that the Chairman 
of the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Group 
should be made aware of these concerns. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


